



ALLERGEN INFORMATION

Famous Dave's allergen information is based on standardized recipes using information provided by our suppliers. Product formulations may change due to ingredient substitutions, supplier sourcing, regional differences, and ingredient availability.

During normal restaurant operations, menu items may come into contact with allergen-containing ingredients through shared preparation areas, cooking and serving equipment, utensils, and fryers. While procedures are in place to minimize allergen cross-contact, we cannot guarantee that any menu item is completely free of allergens. If you have any questions regarding allergens, please ask to speak to the Restaurant Manager.

Guests with food allergies or sensitivities should use their own judgment when selecting menu items. Famous Dave's, its franchisees, and team members do not assume responsibility for a particular sensitivity and/or allergen to any food provided in our restaurants.

*Due to our use of shared fryers, cross-contact may occur and we cannot guarantee that any item is completely free of allergens.	*Fried	Egg	Fish	Milk	Peanut	Shellfish	**Soy	Tree Nut	Wheat	Gluten	Sesame
Appetizers											
Burnt Ends w/ Fries, Pickled Red Onions, Hell-Fire Pickles	X						•		•	•	
Cheese Curds w/ Rich & Sassy	X			•			•		•	•	
Fried Pickles w/ Comeback Sauce	X	•	Anchovy	•			•		•	•	
Hand-Breaded Chicken Strips	X			•					•	•	
Onion Strings w/ Rémooulade Sauce	X	•		•					•	•	
Smoked Brisket Egg Rolls w/ Korean Sweet Heat Sauce	X	•		•			•		•	•	•
Southside Rib Tips w/ Southside BBQ, Pickled Red Onions, Hell-Fire Pickles				•			•		•	•	
Sweetwater Catfish Fingers w/ Rémooulade Sauce	X	•	Catfish	•					•	•	
Traditional Wings	X			•			•				
Rich & Sassy BBQ Sauce							•			•	
Buffalo Sauce				•			•				
Devil's Spit™ BBQ Sauce							•			•	
Korean Sweet Heat							•				•
Wilbur's Revenge™ Hot Sauce							•			•	
Signature Sampler Platter (see Wing Sauces)	X	•	Catfish, Anchovy	•			•		•	•	
Award-Winning Ribs Sides and Cornbread Muffin are not included in the items listed below. See the Sides section for allergen information on side items.											
Baby Back Ribs							•		•	•	
Memphis Style Baby Back Ribs							•				
St. Louis-Style Spareribs							•			•	
The Meats Sides and Cornbread Muffin are not included in the items listed below. See the Sides and Sauces sections for more allergen information.											
BBQ Chicken							•			•	
BBQ Pulled Chicken							•			•	
Texas Toast									•	•	May Contain
Burnt Ends							•		•	•	
Texas Toast									•	•	May Contain

Jalapeño Pickled Onions											
Hell Fire Pickles											
Cedar Plank Salmon - at select locations			Salmon, Anchovy				•		•	•	
Country Roasted Chicken											
Georgia Chopped Pork							•			•	
Texas Toast									•	•	May Contain
Hand-Breaded Chicken Tenders	X			•					•	•	
Smoked Jalapeno Cheddar Sausage				•							
Southside Rib Tips				•			•		•	•	
Southside BBQ Sauce				•			•		•	•	
Jalapeño Pickled Onions											
Hell Fire Pickles											
Sweetwater Catfish Fingers	X		Catfish	•					•	•	
Remoulade		•									
Sweet and Sour Sauce											
Texas Beef Brisket							•			•	
Texas Toast									•	•	May Contain
Traditional Wings (see Wing Sauces)	X			•			•				
Bleu Cheese Dressing		•	Anchovy	•			•				
Celery Sticks											
Salads & More Cornbread Muffin is not included in the items listed below. See the Sides section for allergen information on side items.											
BBQ Stuffed Baked Potato				•							
Georgia Chopped Pork							•			•	
Texas Beef Brisket							•			•	
BBQ Pulled Chicken							•			•	
Caesar Side Salad		•		•			•		•	•	May Contain
Chicken Caesar Salad		•		•			•		•	•	May Contain
Chili			Anchovy	•			•			•	
Dave's Sassy BBQ Salad		•		•			•			•	
BBQ Pulled Chicken							•			•	
Georgia Chopped Pork							•			•	
Grilled Chicken Breast											
Hand-Breaded Chicken Tenders	X			•					•	•	
Texas Beef Brisket							•			•	
Garden Side Salad (see Dressings)				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Burgers & Sandwiches Sides are not included in the items listed below. See the Sides section for allergen information on side items.											
BBQ Pulled Chicken Sandwich				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Cajun Chicken Sandwich	X	•		•					•	•	May Contain
Dave's Favorite Burger				•			•		•	•	May Contain

Devil's Spit™ Burger - select locations				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Georgia Chopped Pork Sandwich				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Hickory Chicken Sandwich				•					•	•	May Contain
Iris' Comeback Chicken Sandwich	X	•	Anchovy	•			•		•	•	May Contain
Smokehouse Grilled Cheese				•			•		•	•	
BBQ Pulled Chicken							•			•	
Georgia Chopped Pork							•			•	
Texas Beef Brisket							•			•	
Texas Beef Brisket Sandwich				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Ultimate Burger				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Build Your Own Burger/Sandwich Sides are not included in the items listed below. See the Sides section for allergen information on side items.											
Bun				•					•	•	May Contain
Hamburger Patty				•			•				
Hand-Breaded Chicken Breast	X			•					•	•	
Grilled Chicken Breast											
American Cheese				•			•				
Bacon											
Cheddar Cheese				•							
Cheese Curds	X			•			•		•	•	
Comeback Sauce		•	Anchovy	•			•				
Dave's Mac & Cheese		•		•					•	•	
Georgia Chopped Pork							•			•	
Memphis-Style (Coleslaw)		•					•				
Monterey Jack Cheese				•							
Onion Strings	X								•	•	
Pepper Jack Cheese				•							
Spicy Hell Fire Pickles											
Texas Beef Brisket							•			•	
Sides											
Award-Winning Chili			Anchovy	•			•			•	
Buttered Corn Niblets				•			•				
Caesar Side Salad		•		•			•		•	•	May Contain
Corn on the Cob				•			•				
Corn Bread Muffin		•		•			•		•	•	
Creamy Coleslaw		•									
Dave's Cheesy Mac & Cheese		•		•					•	•	
Down Home Banana Pudding		•		•			•		•	•	
Famous Fries	X										
Fresh-Steamd Broccoli				•			•				

Garlic Red-Skin Mashed Potatoes				•							
Garden Side Salad (see Dressings)				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Loaded Baked Potato				•							
Wilbur Beans							•		•	•	
Sauces, Seasonings, Rubs & Dressings											
Bleu Cheese Dressing		•	Anchovy	•			•				
Buffalo Sauce				•			•				
Caesar Dressing		•		•							
Comeback Sauce		•	Anchovy	•			•				
Country Roasted Chicken Seasoning											
Devil's Spit™ BBQ Sauce							•			•	
Georgia Mustard BBQ Sauce											
Honey BBQ Sauce		•					•			•	
Honey Mustard		•									
Italian Dressing											
Korean Sweet Heat BBQ Sauce							•				•
Oil & Vinegar											
Ranch Dressing		•		•			•				
Rémoulade Sauce		•									
Rib Rub Seasoning							•				
Rich & Sassy BBQ Sauce							•			•	
Southside Sauce				•			•		•	•	
Steak & Burger Seasoning				•			•				
Sweet and Sour Sauce											
Sweet & Zesty™ BBQ Sauce							•		•	•	
Wilbur's Revenge™ Hot Sauce							•			•	
Handcrafted Desserts											
Dave's Award-Winning Bread Pudding		•		•			•	Pecans	•	•	
Vanilla Ice Cream		•		•							
Hot Fudge Brownie		•		•			•		•	•	
Vanilla Ice Cream		•		•							
Dave's Double Chocolate Cupcake		•		•			•	May Contain	•	•	
Vanilla Ice Cream		•		•							
Down Home Banana Pudding		•		•			•		•	•	
Dave's Famous Sundae		•		•							
Hot Fudge				•			•				
Chocolate Syrup											
Praline Sauce				•			•	Pecans			
Bakers Square® Country Apple Pie		•		•			•		•	•	
Bakers Square® French Silk Pie		•		•			•		•	•	
Bakers Square® Lemon Supreme Pie		•		•			•		•	•	
Bakers Square® Pumpkin Pie		•		•			•		•	•	

Bakers Square® Southern Pecan Pie		•		•			•	Pecans	•	•	
Bakers Square® Strawberry Rhubarb Pie		•		•			•		•	•	
Lil Wilbur Meals Side, Dessert and Drink are not included in the items listed below. See Lil' Wilbur Sides, Dessert, and Drink sections for more allergen information.											
BBQ Chicken							•			•	
Country Roasted Chicken											
Cheeseburger				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Georgia Chopped Pork Sandwich				•			•		•	•	May Contain
Hamburger				•					•	•	May Contain
Hand-Breaded Chicken Strips	X			•					•	•	
Kraft® Macaroni & Cheese				•					•	•	
Mini Corn Dogs	X	•		•			•		•	•	
Rib Dinner							•			•	
Applesauce											
Corn on the Cob				•			•				
Creamy Coleslaw		•									
Famous Fries	X										
Fresh-Steamed Broccoli				•			•				
Garlic Red-Skin Mashed Potatoes				•							
Wilbur Beans							•		•	•	
Oreo® Cookies							•		•	•	
Ice Cream Sundae		•		•							
Root Beer Float		•		•							
Fountain Drink											
Juice											
White Milk				•							
Chocolate Milk				•							
Beverages											
Non-Alcoholic											
Fountain Drinks											
Canned Soda											
Bottled Water											
Fresh Squeezed Lemonade											
Deep Cherry Darlin'											
Pineapple Porch Rocker											
Fresh Brewed Iced Tea											
Premium Flavored Iced Tea											
Dave's Famous Fruit Soda											
Coffee											
Hot Tea											
White Milk				•							

Chocolate Milk				•							
Red Bull											
Juice Cranberry											
Juice Grapefruit											
Juice Orange											
Juice Pineapple											
Juice Tomato											
Juice Apple											
Juice V8											
'Que Crafted Cocktails											
Black Cherry Smash											
Dave's Rum Punch											
Down Home Sangria											
Famous Dave's Bloody Mary							•		•	•	
Handcrafted Margarita											
Jameson® Peach Tea											
Piña Colada Mojito											
Smokin' Island Iced Tea											
Spiked Strawberry Lemonade											
Tito's® Southern Mule											
Beer Drafts/Cans											
Regionally Featured Beer Drafts/Cans										•	
Wines											
BBQ Red											
BBQ White											
BBQ Pink											

****Soybean Oil:** The soybean oil used in some sauces, dressings, and other products is highly refined unless otherwise specified. Highly refined soybean oil is not considered a major food allergen under FDA regulations and therefore is not identified as an allergen.

This guide is intended as a reference only and should not be considered a guarantee due to the potential for ingredient substitutions and allergen cross-contact during preparation. Guests with food allergies or sensitivities should consult a Restaurant Manager with any questions before ordering.